changes in foreign exchange rates. This risk mainly arises on sales in currencies like the US dollar, the Chinese
renminbi and the Polish zloty.

In addition, the parent has investments in subsidiaries denominated in foreign currency. Changes in equity
due to fluctuations in exchange rates are recognised in the translation reserve. The group does not currently
hedge against the risk arising on the translation of equity. The following table shows the group’s exposure
arising from foreign currency assets and liabilities, highlighting the most significant for each year:

(thousands of Euros)

31.12.2022

EUR USD PLN CNY Other
currencies

Total

Total assets 463,034 78,844 20,339 43,534   34,714 640,464

Total liabilities 356,863 49,774 5,189 7,429 (37) 419,218

The next table shows a sensitivity analysis of the risk arising on the translation of foreign currency financial
statements of the consolidated companies assuming a 10% increase or decrease in the average annual
exchange rate. The effect is calculated considering the impact of this increase or decrease on the key
performance indicators used by management:

NET REVENUE

(thousands of Euros)

31.12.2022

Average annual rate Rate +10% Rate -10%

USD 75,638 68,762 84,042

GBP 8,498 7,725 9,442

CNY 47,424 43,113 52,693

AUD 7,802 7,093 8,669

ZAR 7,007 6,370 7,786

CAREL INDUSTRIES Group 2022 Annual Report

65ANNUALREPORT
CAREL INDUSTRIES GROUP

(thousands of Euros)

31.12.2022

Average annual rate Rate +10% Rate -10%

BRL 9,087 8,261 10,097

PLN 37,812 34,375 42,013

Other currencies 10,060  n.a  n.a

EUR 341,524 341,524 341,524

PROFIT BEFORE TAX

(in migliaia di euro)

31.12.2022

Average annual rate Rate +10% Rate -10%

USD 13,497 12,270 14,997

GBP 6,064 5,513 6,738

CNY (5,628) (5,116) (6,253)

AUD 5,167 4,697 5,741

ZAR 5,902 5,365 6,558

BRL 6,568 5,971 7,298

PLN 5,725 5,205 6,361

Other currencies (20,137)  n.a  n.a

EUR 66,244 66,244 66,244

The group agrees currency hedges to set the exchange rate in line with forecast sales and purchases volumes
to protect itself against currency fluctuations with respect to its foreign currency transactions. The hedges are
based on the group’s net exposure using currency forwards, to hedge the transaction risk, and/or plain vanilla
options to hedge the economic risk in line with its financial policy. The hedged risk is part of the global risk
and the hedges are not speculative.

Moreover, as the parent prepares its consolidated financial statements in Euros, fluctuations in the exchange